(RA-96-111)

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF

THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

RESOLUTION NO. 2636

ADOPTED ON APRIL 2, 1996

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Agency of The City of San Diego (the "Agency") previously entered into a development agreement for the purpose of remodeling the former Von's Supermarket located at 4310 Landis Street into the Police Substation, said construction now completed; and

WHEREAS, in March of 1995, the Council of The City of San Diego (the "Council") authorized the construction of additional parking, salli-port, wash down and fueling facilities for the Police Substation, and authorized the acquisition of property necessary to accommodate the expansion; and

WHEREAS, in order to complete the project, more funds than are currently allocated will be needed; and

WHEREAS, sufficient funds for the completion of the project are available in the form of a loan from The City of San Diego to the Agency

in an amount up to \$350,000 from Section 108 Loan proceeds; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Redevelopment Agency of The City of San Diego, that the Executive Director of the Agency, or designee, is hereby authorized to accept a loan from The City of San Diego, Section 108 Loan Proceeds, Fund 98207, Account 9544, to the Redevelopment Agency, in an amount of up to \$350,000 for the remodel and expansion of the Mid-City Police Substation.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Fiscal Year 1996 Redevelopment Agency Budget is hereby amended to include an amount of up to \$350,000 for the remodel and expansion of the Mid-City Police Substation project.

APPROVED: JOHN W. WITT, General Counsel

By

Douglas K. Humphreys Deputy Counsel

DKH:lc 03/26/96 Or.Dept:Redev. Aud.Cert:9601014 RA-96-111 Form=ra.nt